
Master

City of Madison City of Madison

Madison, WI  53703

www.cityofmadison.com

File Number: 40817

File ID: File Type: Status: 40817 Resolution Passed

4Version: Reference: Controlling Body: BOARD OF 

ESTIMATES

11/11/2015File Created Date : 

Final Action: Appropriating $3,850,000 from the General Fund 

balance to agency budgets and the Insurance fund 

and $347,300 from the Library Fund balance to cover 

various unbudgeted expenditures in 2015, and to 

amend the 2016 adopted capital budget to authorize 

general

File Name: 

Title: THIRD SUBSTITUTE - Appropriating $ 3,035,400 3,850,000 from the General 

Fund balance to agency budgets and the Insurance and Room Tax Workers 

Compensation Funds and $347,300 from the Library Fund balance to cover 

various unbudgeted expenditures in 2015, and to amend the 2016 adopted capital 

budget to authorize general obligation borrowing in 2015 for the Traffic Engineering 

capital budget related to the public safety radio project and in 2016 for the 

Information Technology capital budget related to the fiber and wireless network 

program and to reduce general obligation  borrowing and increase other 

funding (direct appropriation to capital) by $83,791 in 2016 for the Traffic 

Engineering capital budget related to the public safety radio project.

Notes: 

Sponsors: Denise DeMarb and Paul R. Soglin Effective Date: 12/04/2015

2015 Year End Appropriation -- 3rd substitute .pdf, 3rd 

Substitute 40817 (Version 4).pdf, BY TITLE ONLY 

40817 (Version 1).pdf, Proposed Second Substitute 

40817.pdf, SUBSITUTE 40817 (Version 2).pdf, 2015 

Year End Appropriation.pdf

Attachments: Enactment Number: RES-15-00915

Hearing Date: Author: David Schmiedicke, Finance Director

Published Date: Entered by: lveldran@cityofmadison.com

History of Legislative File     

Action:  Result: Return 

Date:  

Due Date: Sent To:  Date:  Acting Body:  Ver-

sion: 

1 Referred for 

Introduction

11/11/2015Finance Department

This Resolution was Referred for Introduction Action  Text: 

Board of Estimates Notes:  

Page 1City of Madison Printed on 1/5/2016



Master Continued (40817)

1 Pass11/23/2015BOARD OF 

ESTIMATES

Refer11/17/2015COMMON COUNCIL

A motion was made by DeMarb, seconded by Cheeks, to Refer to the BOARD OF ESTIMATES. The 

motion passed by voice vote/other.

 Action  Text: 

 Notes:  

2 PassRECOMMEND TO 

COUNCIL TO 

ADOPT    (15 VOTES 

REQUIRED) - 

REPORT OF 

OFFICER

11/23/2015BOARD OF ESTIMATES

A motion was made by Cheeks, seconded by Verveer, to RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - 

REPORT OF OFFICER. The motion passed by voice vote/other.

 Action  Text: 

2 PassAdopt Substitute12/01/2015COMMON COUNCIL

A motion was made by DeMarb, seconded by Cheeks, to Adopt Substitute - 15 vote required. The 

motion passed by the following vote:

 Action  Text: 

Ledell Zellers; Amanda Hall; Michael E. Verveer; Shiva Bidar-Sielaff; 

Marsha A. Rummel; Zach Wood; Paul E. Skidmore; Maurice S. Cheeks; 

Chris Schmidt; Larry Palm; Sara Eskrich; David Ahrens; Denise DeMarb; 

Samba Baldeh; Rebecca Kemble; Mark Clear and Matthew J. Phair

17Ayes:

Steve King; Sheri Carter and Barbara Harrington-McKinney3Excused:

Paul R. Soglin1Non Voting:

3 01/05/2016COMMON COUNCIL

Text of Legislative File 40817

Fiscal Note

This resolution provides funding authorization for a variety of expenditures not anticipated in the 

2015 Operating Budget. The appropriation of $3,035,400 3,850,000, from the General Fund 

balance brings the 2015 General Fund budget closer to the expenditure limit allowable under the 

State of Wisconsin’s Expenditure Restraint Program and helps preserve expenditure authority in 

future years. There is no impact on the tax levy. It is anticipated that, following this transfer, the 

unreserved, undesignated, and unassigned General Fund balance will remain near the target 

level of 15 percent of budgeted expenditures at the end of 2015.

The resolution also appropriates $347,300 from the Library Fund balance to supplement the 

Library budget. This amount is expected to be offset by possible underspending in other areas of 

the Library budget.

The resolution adds $224,000 of general obligation borrowing authority to the 2016 adopted 

capital budget for the fiber and wireless network project. This funding should have been 

reauthorized from 2015.

The resolution reduces general obligation borrowing authority by $83,791 and increases 

other funds (direct appropriation to capital) by $83,791 in the 2016 adopted capital 

budget for the public safety radio project. This amount reflects the full amount of the 

reoffering premium received on the 2015 general obligation borrowing. The adopted 

2016 operating budget reflects this amount in the direct appropriation to capital. The 

adopted 2016 capital budget needs to be amended to reflect this change.

Title

THIRD SUBSTITUTE - Appropriating $ 3,035,400 3,850,000 from the General Fund balance to 

Page 2City of Madison Printed on 1/5/2016



Master Continued (40817)

agency budgets and the Insurance and Room Tax Workers Compensation Funds and $347,300 

from the Library Fund balance to cover various unbudgeted expenditures in 2015, and to amend 

the 2016 adopted capital budget to authorize general obligation borrowing in 2015 for the Traffic 

Engineering capital budget related to the public safety radio project and  in 2016 for the 

Information Technology capital budget related to the fiber and wireless network program  and to 

reduce general obligation  borrowing and increase other funding (direct appropriation 

to capital) by $83,791 in 2016 for the Traffic Engineering capital budget related to the 

public safety radio project.

Body

As the end of the year approaches, a review of agency operating budgets indicates a number of 

areas where conditions and events during 2015 are expected to result in the overrun of specific 

expenditure categories.

One of the most significant expenditure authority needs is in the area of Police Department 

employee compensation. Retirement payouts are expected to result in fringe benefits exceeding 

budget by $425,000. Higher than anticipated departmental revenues are expected to leave a net 

decrease in the general fund balance of $285,700.

The Streets Division request of $607,000 $1,441,600, reflects $200,000 for lower than budgeted 

recycling revenues, $250,000 for retirement payouts and related costs, $100,000 $934,600 for 

overtime costs lease of rental equipment in anticipation of a worst-case 5 to 6 snow 

events for the remainder of 2015 and $57,000 for the increased cost of hot-patch mix. If the 

snow events occur as expected rather than worst-case, this request will reduce the general fund 

balance by $357,000.

The Fire Department requires $346,000 of expenditure authority to meet overruns in salaries and 

benefits. The salary shortfall is the result of overtime due to insufficient filled positions along with 

retirement payments. An additional $186,700 is needed to offset lower than anticipated revenues 

from elevator and fire permits. Savings in other areas will offset these adjustments, resulting in 

no net impact on the general fund balance

The Parks Division requires $250,000 of expenditure authority to meet salary costs and 

$135,700 to offset less than anticipated departmental event and special assessment revenues .

Savings in other areas will offset these adjustments, resulting in no net impact on the general 

fund balance.

The Traffic Engineering Division requires $119,300 for retirement payouts ($53,000) and 

additional fleet service charges ($66,300).

The Treasurer’s Office requires $94,000 of expenditure authority to meet overtime costs

($34,000) and credit card fees ($60,000).

The Finance Department requires additional authority of $60,000, to meet additional fringe 

benefits costs due to retirement payouts as well as costs due to higher than budgeted 

ambulance fee revenue collection activities.

The Human Resources Department requires additional authority of $46,700, due primarily to 

contracts in support of the Employee Assistance Program and training programs .

The Economic Development Division requires additional authority of $180,500 due to higher than 

Page 3City of Madison Printed on 1/5/2016



Master Continued (40817)

anticipated salary and fringe benefits costs related to a lower amount of reimbursement of costs 

to tax increment districts (TIDs) than was anticipated in the budget.

The Common Council requires additional authority of $9,300 for supplies and postage costs.

The Engineering Division requires $20,000 of additional budget authority for work 

provided under private development contracts that had previously not been budgeted 

in the General Fund. These costs are offset by revenues to the General Fund for these 

services.

Carryover encumbrances from 2014 total $621,890 as of December 23, 2015. The 2015 

adopted budget appropriated $400,000 under Miscellaneous Appropriations for this 

purpose. This resolution will confirm the $621,890 of budget authority in multiple 

agencies (Attorney, Fire, Police, Streets, Parks, Community Development, Economic 

Development, PCED Office of the Director, and Planning) and reduce the $400,000 

under Miscellaneous Appropriations and reduce $221,890 from the Contingent Reserve 

appropriation under Miscellaneous appropriations. The net change in budget authority 

is $0.

The Library requires $347,300 in additional appropriation authority to meet payouts related to 

retirements. This appropriation will be offset by lower than anticipated spending in other areas , 

with the no net impact on the balance in the Library Fund.

Under Miscellaneous Appropriations, the funding for the City’s share of the Zoo operating budget 

needs an additional appropriation of $22,200 $22,000 to fund actual operating costs at the Zoo 

which exceed budgeted amounts, as well as due to actual revenues falling short of initial 

estimates.

The Municipal Court is expected to come in $33,200 under budget for court revenues, which 

increases General Fund expenditures by an equal amount.

The Insurance Fund is also in need of an additional appropriation. The City of Madison has long 

been self-insured for liability costs and has maintained a distinct internal service fund to account 

for costs associated with liability claims.  Payment of liability claims, administrative expenses 

and premiums for catastrophic insurance coverage are all charged to this fund. The full cost of 

these programs is then allocated through an internal “premium” charge to the annual operating 

budgets of City agencies.

Most of the asset value in the Insurance Fund is associated with the City’s initial investment in 

the Wisconsin Municipal Mutual Insurance Corporation (WMMIC) as a charter member when it 

was formed in the late 1980’s.  Since this asset value is not a cash balance, the Insurance Fund 

has in recent years been in a negative cash position.  In response to the cash and structural 

funding imbalances, as well as larger liability claim payments, this resolution includes a 

$500,000 appropriation to the Insurance Fund.

This resolution is a compilation of General Fund appropriations requested to satisfy the identified 

expenditure overruns within the various General Fund-supported agencies and to address the 

projected deficiencies in the Insurance Fund without exceeding the expenditure limits imposed 

under the State Expenditure Restraint Program.

This resolution also amends the 2016 adopted capital budget to authorize an additional $224,000 

Page 4City of Madison Printed on 1/5/2016



Master Continued (40817)

in general obligation borrowing for fiber and wireless network project in the Information 

Technology Department. These funds should have been borrowed in 2015, but were not and a 

reauthorization was not made in the 2016 budget.

This resolution also amends the 2016 adopted capital budget by reducing general 

obligation borrowing and increasing other funds (direct appropriation to capital) by 

$83,791 for the public safety radio project.  This amount reflects the reoffering premium 

received from the 2015 general obligation debt issuance above the amount included in 

the 2016 executive operating and capital budgets.  The 2016 adopted operating budget 

reflects this amount in the direct appropriation to capital.  The 2016 adopted capital 

budget needs to be amended to reflect using these funds in lieu of general obligation 

borrowing.

Finally, the resolution authorizes the Finance Director to determine which fund balances should 

be designated as “assigned”, as recommended in Government Accounting Standards Board 

(GASB) statement No. 54, “Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions”.

WHEREAS, a review of actual expenditures to date has identified departmental expenditure 

categories in General Fund-supported agencies totaling$3,350,000 $2,535,400, which are 

expected to exceed budget authorization by the end of the year, and

WHEREAS, a review of the reserve balances in the Insurance Fund indicates this fund requires 

a supplement of $500,000, and

WHEREAS, the Library budget requires a supplement of $347,300 from the Library Fund 

balance, and

WHEREAS, the 2016 adopted capital budget needs to be amended to authorize $224,000 for 

the Fiber and Wireless Network project, and

WHEREAS, the 2016 adopted capital budget needs to be amended to reduce general 

obligation borrowing authority and increasing other funds (direct appropriation to 

capital) by $83,791 for the public safety radio project, and

WHEREAS, the City could appropriate an additional $4,000,000, $3,600,000 from the General 

Fund Balance to these purposes and remain eligible for future payments under the State’s 

Expenditure Restraint Program, and

WHEREAS, the Finance Director is authorized to determine which fund balances should be 

designated as “assigned”, consistent with Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 

recommendations.

NOW THEREFORE LET IT BE RESOLVED, that the Common Council amends the 2015 

Operating Budget to authorize the following adjustments to expenditure categories within 

departments, and

See Attachment Titled 2015 Year End Appropriations--3rd Substitute.pdf

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that $3,350,000 $2,535,400,  be appropriated from the General 

Fund balance to various departmental operating budgets to fund expenditures during 2015 and 

to the Insurance Fund to alleviate that fund’s accumulated deficit and $347,300 be appropriated 

Page 5City of Madison Printed on 1/5/2016



Master Continued (40817)

from the Library Fund balance to fund expenditures during 2015,  and an additional $224,000 of 

general obligation borrowing be authorized in the 2016 adopted capital budget for the fiber and 

wireless network project, and general obligation borrowing be reduced and other funds 

(direct appropriation to capital) be increased by $83,791 in the 2016 adopted capital 

budget for the public safety radio project,

General Fund Departments:  $3,350,000 $2,535,400

Insurance Fund:  $500,000

Total Appropriation from General Fund Balance: $3,850,000  $3,035,400

Page 6City of Madison Printed on 1/5/2016


